..Number 221682 ..Version SUBSTITUTE 1 ..Reference 201460 ..Sponsor THE CHAIR ..Title

Substitute resolution amending the funding of the 2020 Operation Legend grant amount with a supplemental grant award.

..Analysis

This resolution amends Common Council File Number 201460 relating to acceptance and funding of the 2020 Operation Legend grant. The resolution authorizes the Milwaukee Police Department to accept a supplemental grant award of \$475,000 from the Wisconsin Department of Justice with a City share of \$0 and a grantor share of \$475,000. The supplemental grant award increases the existing grant from \$1,347,142 to \$1,822,142 to support and enhance investigation of violent firearms offenses and offenders.

..Body

Whereas, Under the terms of CFDA #16.738, the City of Milwaukee appears to be eligible for grant funds from the Wisconsin Department of Justice to support and enhance investigation of violent firearms offenses and offenders; and

Whereas, Funding for Operation Legend Grant was accepted by Common Council File Number 201460 on March 25, 2021; and

Whereas, A supplemental grant award in the amount of \$475,000 with a City share of \$0 and a grantor share of \$475,000 has been made available to enhance the investigation of violent firearms offenses and offenders; and

Whereas, The operation of this grant from 2/1/2021 to 9/30/2023 would cost \$1,822,142 of which, \$0 would be provided by the City and \$1,822,142 (100%) would be provided by the grantor; now therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Police Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Section 304-81, of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, that Common Council File Number 201460 is amended by deleting Item Number 1 in the "Resolved" clause and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2021 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects, the following amount for the program titled: 2020 Operation Legend:

Project/Grant	GR0002100000
Fund	0150
Org	9990

Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Subclass	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$1,347,142

Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2023 Special Revenue - Grant and Aid Projects the following amounts for the program/project titled 2020 Operation Legend:

Project/Grant	GR0002300000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Sub Class	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$475,000

..Requestor Milwaukee Police Department LRB 177942-1 Christopher Hillard 2/24/2023